
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:5620
ANSWERED ON:24.04.2001
ENCROACHMENT OF UNION GOVERNMENT LAND
SULTAN SALAHUDDIN OWAISI

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union government land has been encroached upon in various States, particularly in Mega Cities;

(b) if so, whether the Union Government propose to allot that land, free of cost, to the States for some public purposes like schools, hospitals etc.;

(c) if so, the details thereof;

(d) if not, the reasons therefor;

(e) whether the Union Government have allotted such land for such purposes in the past; and

(f) if so, the details thereof, State-wise?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE FOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT & POVERTY ALLEVIATION ( SHRI BANDARU DATTATREYA )

(a): Yes, Sir.

(b)to(d): No, Sir. There is no proposal or policy to allot land free of cost to State Governments for Schools/Hospitals etc.

(e)&(f): No, Sir.
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